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POLITICAL COMMI TTEES: 

Candidates f or committeeman and ~ommittee­
woman in that part or Kansas City located 
1n Clay County will file · from the township 
in which he or she lives. 

, 

April 24, 1950 

Honorable Robert G. Kirkltllld 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Clay County 
Liberty, Missouri 

Doar Sirs 

&~~~~ 
r------. 

FI LE D 

~1 / 

This is in answer to your lettor of recent date 
requesting an official opinion or t lus department reading 
as followss 

•This office requests f or the use of 
t ho County Clerk of Clay County an 
official opinion interpreting Section 
11573 1 R. s . IJo . 1939 in viow and in 
connootion trlth tho presont physical 
situat~on in Clay County. In other 
words, the County Clerk wants to lmow 
for i1hat portion of t :!O county or for 
what portion or tho ci ty of KAnsas 
City in Clay County candidates file 
for cor:n ittoomnn and col'!'lmit teowoman, 
and whother or not such cnndidatos are 
requirod to pay n f ee of f1vo dollars 
u~on such filing . • ' 

You informed us further that thnt part of Kansas City 
which is in Cl ay County occupies only a part of a township 
in Clay County and that that part of L~nsas City in Clay 
County has been cade a part of two wards of Kansas City lo• 
cated in Jackson County. 

Section 120. 77 (11572) House Bill 2063, 65th General 
Assembly, provides as followsa 

"At the August primary each voter m_, 
write i n the space l eft on the .ballot 
for tba t pur"Joso the nBl!les of a man 
and a woman, qualified oloctors of the 
precinct , or voting district as the 
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caso m3Y be, for committeemen tor such 
township, or voting district, and the 
man and the woman receiving the highest 
n~ber of votes in such township, or · 

' oloction district, shall bo the nembers 
or· tho party cor.t."Ji ttee of tho coun~ of 
which such. voting precinct or district ia 
a part. Any qualified olector in any such 
voting precinct or district may bavo his 
or her nOJ:lO printod on tho primary ballot 
or party tickot on which ho or she may 
.dosiro to booorr~ a candidate for comrn1ttoe­
JJ8ll or eommi t toowoman by cor=pl71ng w1 th 
tho provisions of section 11550, and 1n 
all countios 1n tllis atato now or bore­
after containing a city of the first class, 
by also paying tho awn of five dollars 
to the troasuror of tho county co~ittee 
or t he party on whose tiekot he or abe 
seeks oloction.• 

. 
Section 11579, Revised Statutes of Uisso tri, 1939, pro-

vides as fo llowa 1 

• The word •county ' ns used 1n t hia art~cle 
shAll include tl~ sovoral counties or thil 
state and the city of st. Louis , and the 
word ' precinct• and the wc:»rds ' election 
districts' shall include and refer to 
wards or townships as the case may require , 
but tihnll not apply to any subdivision 
losa thnn a ~ard within any city sub- . 
divided into warda, or to any subdivision 
l eas than a to~ship in any county." 

Since no soparato wards havo boon establi9hed in that 
part of Knnsao City located in Clay County, it is our view 
that Zection·120.77• House Bill Uo . 2063 quotod supra, ~o'Yern. 
1n thls easo. It is to bo noted that the only requirement 
in Section 120 . 77 as to t ho po.ymont of the filing tee for 
committeemen o~ co1 1tteewomon rolatos to counties contain• 
1ng a city o~ tho first class and that Clay County does not 
eontatn such a city. Therefore , a porson resident in that 
part of Clay County anne~od to Kansas City file• tor the 
off ice of committeeman or eo~~ttoewaman from the township 
1n which ho or she live•, and no filing fee is required. 

Conclusion 

It is the opinion of t a department that a peraon who 



·' "' ·'' " 

Honorable Robert G. Kirkland April ~. 1950 

li•e• 1n that part of' Kanoao City located in Clay County who 
wishes to file for the office o~ committeeman or coacit\ee­
waman files for such or~ice tram the township 1n which he ar 
abe lives. 

It is turthor the opinion of t hi s dopa.rtmont that no 
filing too is required when filing tor tho off ice ot committee­
man or co.nuni tteewoman from a township in Clay County. 

Rospectfully submitted, 

C . B. BURNS , JR . 
Assistant Attorney General 

ApproYOdl 

CBBalrt 


